

No. 16-9016

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENESIS HILL,

Petitioner,

v.

BETTY MITCHELL, WARDEN,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID M. PORTER
CO-CHAIR AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

JEFFREY T. GREEN *
NAOMI IGRA
STEPHEN CHANG
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 5, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION TORTURES THIS COURT'S OPINION IN <i>MAYLE V. FELIX</i> BEYOND RECOGNI- TION	3
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S READING OF RULE 15(c) DEFIES LOGIC	5
III. HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO HAS A HISTORY OF EGREGIOUS <i>BRADY</i> VIO- LATIONS	7
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bies v. Sheldon</i> , 775 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	4, 5
<i>Cook v. Anderson</i> , No. 1:96-cv-424, 2011 WL 6780869 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 22, 2011)	7
<i>Cook v. Anderson</i> , No. 1:96cv424, 2007 WL 2838959 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2007).....	7
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	5
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Gumm v. Mitchell</i> , 775 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Hill v. Mitchell</i> , No. 1:98-cv-452, 2012 WL 995280 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 23, 2012)	8
<i>Hill v. Mitchell</i> , No. 1:98-cv-452, 2013 WL 1345831 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2013)	10
<i>Hill v. Mitchell</i> , 842 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jamison v. Collins</i> , 291 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere</i> , 560 U.S. 538 (2010).....	5, 12
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	5
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005)	3, 4, 5, 8, 10
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	5
<i>Slayton v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	5
<i>Wall v. Kholi</i> , 562 U.S. 545 (2011).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	5
<i>Wogenstahl v. Mitchell</i> , 668 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	5
 STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 2242	4
